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MR. SPEAKER: Evidently he has not

got the figures.

SHRI S. KUNDU: May J know whether some years back, the Heavy Engineer-
iIIg Corporation put in a tender of Rs. 4 crores by competing in the iIIternational market to supply machinery for a steel mill in Syria and whether due to the indecision at the Government of India level, this order could not he obtained 1-

SHRI F. A. AHMED: J do not know how this question arises out of ~

SHRI KARTIK ORAON: This is onc of the many irregularities that the Heavy Engilleering Corporation has been committing. The only wayout for the Governmeat. if they want this project to run on commercial lines, is to order a probe :;nd make an expert review on the basis of the Pandey Commission report for Durgapur steel plant. I would like to know from the Government whether they are seriously thinking on these lines to know the exact position of the HEC or they just want to give this or that reply?

SHRI F. A. AHMED: I have already said that so far as this particular matter is concerned we are awaiting the report of the Public Undertakings Committee, and as
.oon as that is available what action is called for the matter will be decided.
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MR. SPEAKER: When hon. Members. who have tabled questions are absenting themselves like you and they are not in Ihe House, others are getting a chance. Because hon. Members who have tabled questions du not sit in the House, others are lucky t .. get a chance.

WRI1TEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

SULPHUR Wl11l S.T.C.

"271. SHRI HIMATSINGKA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased tostate:

(a) wllether it is a fact that huge quantity of sulphur has been lying with the State Truding Corporation with no buyers;
and

(b) if so, for how long this sulphur has been lying with the State Trading Corporation and what is its cost?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) and (b), STC has a stock o( 42,000 tonnes of sulphur lit various r ~ for about 4 months valued at approximately Rs. 2.5 crores. It is not correct to say that there are no huyers. STC has sale commitments for a much larger quantity during 1968.
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EXPORT OF COKING CoAL

·273. SHRI K. HALDAR: Will the

Minister of STEEL, MINES AND
METALS be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is It fact that Government are C(T.lsiderinl!l a proposal to use low grade and blendable cooking coal at all public sector ateel plants in order to release quantities of superior coking coal for export;

(b) if so, the main features thereof; and

(c) the quantity of superior coking coal to be exported and the value thereof?

TIlE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL. MINES AND
METALS (SHJU P. C. SETHI): (a) to (c). Public sector steel plants are already usiaa medium coking coals and blendable coa1a along with prime QO\ting coals in order to conserve good quality coals. A pr!lPCJSal to export a limited quantity of superiO<' coking coal is andef the considera-
tioD of Government. It's too early yet to say anything about the quantity which can be expDI1ed and still less about tho Iltely value tberoof.

EAsT EuaoPEAN MARDTS

"27S. SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: Will the'
Minister of COMMERCE be pIeaseIl to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Indian aoods are ~ n competition from Pakistan ill the East European markets; and

(b) if 10, the Iteps Governmont JIl'DIIOSC to take in this reprd ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI DINESH SINGH): (a) Pakiatan, like other developing countries, haa been trying various meaaures to increuo her exports to East European countries. but there has so far been no serious effect on tho marketability of Indian aoods.

(b) The trade is constBntly under review and effective steps for increasing our <:OlD-
potitiveness are under consideration.

NON-SUPPLY OF MATERIALS BY THE SmIlL

PLANTS

"Z76. SHRI P. RAMAMURTI :
SHRI UMANATH :
SHRI SATYA NARAIN
SINGH:

Will the Minister of STEEL. MINES

AND METALS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government's attention hu been drawn to the statement of the senior Vice-President of the Steel Association of India at the recent Annual Conference of the Association held in Calcutta in 0--
her. 1961 wherein he cited cases of Don-
supply of materials by the steel plantl even against orders placed in 1961;

(b) if so. how far the statement is correct; and

(c) the action taken by Government in thi, regard 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL MINES AND
METALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a' Yes.
Sir. The !!tatement w ~ made in the COlI-IcKl of tbe financial arrangemenlo required to be made by the stoemts In adYllllGe of the despatch of materials and no ..,ec:ific cases bave been cited.

